
4,2003.

If the penalty imposed by the Order is a surrender, revocation or suspension of this license,
you are required to deliver to the Board the license and registration within five (5) days of receipt
of the Order to Board for Professional Medical Conduct, New York State Department of Health,
Hedley Park Place, Suite 303,433 River Street, Troy, New York 12180.

Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

cc: Ricardo E. Oquendo, Esq
Oquendo, Ramierz, Zayas, Torres, Martinez, LLP
3 15 East Kingsbridge Road
Bronx. NY 10458

4,2003

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Francisco Prado, M.D.
8350 Sunset Drive
Miami, FL 33143

RE: License No. 095544

Dear Dr. Prado:

Enclosed please find Order #BPMC 03-27 of the New York State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct. This Order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect February 

Ansel R. Marks, M.D., J.D.
Executive Secretary

February 

M.D.,M.P.H.,  Dr. P.H.
Commissioner
NYS Department of Health

Dennis P. Whalen
Executive Deputy Commissioner
NYS Department of Health

Dennis J. Graziano, Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct

William P. Dillon, M.D.
Chair

Michael A. Gonzalez, R.P.A.
Vice Chair

Novello, 

New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
433 River Street, Suite 303  l Troy, New York 12180-2299  l (518) 402-0863

Antonia C. 



I shall be
precluded from diagnosing, treating, operating, or prescribing
for any human disease, pain, injury deformity, or physical
condition.

1

othemise. 

I do not contest the Specification, in full satisfaction of the charges against
me, and agree to the following penalty:

My license to practice medicine shall be limited, pursuant to
5230-a of the Public Health Law, to preclude patient contact
and any practice of medicine, clinical or 

Exhibit  “A”, is attached to
and part of this Consent Agreement.

I will

advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change

of address.

I understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct has charged me with one specification of professional misconduct.

A copy of the Statement of Charges, marked as 

I was licensed to practice as a

physician in the State of New York, and issued License No. 095544 by the New

York State Education Department.

My current address is 8350 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33143, and  

L--_,,,,,,,____-_____,,,,,,,,,,,,,_,,___~___~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-__~__~ BPMC No. 03-27

FRANCISCO PRADO, M.D.,  representing that all of the following

statements are true, deposes and says:

That on or about September 30, 1965, 

i

CONSENT

AGREEMENT

AND

ORDERi
II

I

1 FRANCISCO PRADO, M.D. I
I CO-02-08-401 3-A

I
I

II
I

Ii OF
iI

IN THE MATTERI
I
II

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT



future, this
Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence in that
proceeding.

2

I agree that if I am charged with professional misconduct in 

§6530(29).

“B”
(“Guidelines for Closing a Medical Practice”) which is attached.

I stipulate that my failure to comply with any conditions of this Order shall
constitute misconduct as defined by New York State Education Law 

I further agree that the Consent Order shall impose the following
conditions:

That Respondent shall cooperate fully with the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct (OPMC) in its administration and enforcement of
this Order and in its investigations of matters concerning
Respondent. Respondent shall respond in a tirnely manner to all
OPMC requests for written periodic verification of Respondent’s
compliance with this Order. Respondent shall meet with a person
designated by the Director of OPMC, as directed. Respondent shall
respond promptly and provide all documents and information within
Respondent’s control, as directed. This condition shall take effect
upon the Board’s issuance of the Consent Order and will continue so
long as Respondent remains licensed in New York State; and

Respondent shall comply with all conditions set forth in Exhibit  

official’New  York State
prescriptions to the Bureau of Controlled Substances. Further, within 30
days of returning said prescriptions and surrendering said registration,
Respondent shall provide documentary proof of such transaction(s) to the
Director of OPMC; and

I hereby apply shall
impose the following conditions:

That Respondent shall, within 30 days of the issuance of the Consent
Order, notify the New York State Education Department, Division of
Professional Licensing Services, that Respondent’s license status is
“inactive,” and shall provide proof of such notification to the Director of
OPMC within 30 days thereafter; and

That Respondent shall return any and all 

adi06

I further agree that the Consent Order for which 

PAGE  
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+)
ureau of Professional Medical Conduct

Office of Professional Medical Conduct

The undersigned agree to Respondents attached Consent Agreement and to its
proposed penalty, terms and conditions.

DATE:

Couns



$4,918.18  administrative costs, and required him to attend

sixteen (16) hours of CME in the area of Advanced Cardiac Life Support and five (5) hours in

Risk Management, to perform fifty (50) hours community service, placed him on probation for

three (3) years, and permitted him to practice only under the indirect supervision of a Board

approved physician, based on failing to practice medicine with that level of care, skill, and

treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable

under similar conditions and circumstances, failing to keep written medical records documenting

pre-operative testing to determine if cysts were malignant, and failing to document discussing

treatment plans other than a subcutaneous mastectomy and saline implant reconstruction.

B. The conduct resulting in the Florida Board disciplinary actions against

Respondent would constitute misconduct under the laws of New York State, pursuant to the

following sections of New York State law:

“), reprimanded Respondent,

imposed a $1 O,OOO.OO fine and  

30,1965, by the issuance of license number 095544 by the New

York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. On or about June 21, 2002, the State of Florida, Board of Medicine (hereinafter

“Florida Board”), by a Final Order (hereinafter “Florida Order 

MATTER STATEMENT

OF OF

FRANCISCO PRADO, M.D. CHARGES
CO-02-08-401 3-A

FRANCISCO PRADO, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine in

New York state on September 

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE 



,esulting  in the disciplinary action would, if committed in New York state, constitute professional

misconduct under the laws of New York state, in that Petitioner charges:

1. The facts in Paragraphs A and/or B.

PETER D. VAN BUREN
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional

Medical Conduct

:aken by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another state, where the conduct

56530(9)(d) by having disciplinary action

Nhich  accurately reflects the evaluation and treatment of the patient).

SPECIFICATION

Respondent violated New York Education Law 

§6530(32) (failure to maintain a record for each patient

§6530(6)  (gross incompetence); and/or

5. New York Education Law 

§6530(5)  (incompetence on more than one occasion);

4. New York Education Law 

§6530(4) (gross negligence);

3. New York Education Law 

§6530(3)  (negligence on more than one occasion);

2. New York Education Law 

1. New York Education Law 



L_____________________--------___________________________________,

Upon the application of (Respondent)  FRANCISCO PRADO, M.D. in the

attached Consent Agreement and Order, which is made a part of this Consent Order,

it is

ORDERED, that the Consent Agreement, and its terms, are adopted and

SO ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED, that this Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board, either

by mailing of a copy of this Consent Order, either by first class mail to Respondent at

the address in the attached Consent Agreement or by certified mail to Respondent’s

attorney, OR upon facsimile transmission to Respondent or Respondent’s attorney,

whichever is first.

SO ORDERED.

State Board for Professional Medical Conduct

i ORDER
FRANCISCO PRADO, M.D. I

I

I
I
I CONSENT

OF

1
1

IN THE MATTER

I
I

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT


